ORDINANCE 97-11

TO AMEND CHAPTER 2.12 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COUNCILS" (Expanding the Bloomington Community Arts Commission)

WHEREAS, Bloomington Community Arts Commission needs additional members to carry on their mission of promoting fine arts; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 1997 the Bloomington Community Arts Commission voted to request that their commission be expanded from seven to nine members;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 2.12.20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Bloomington Community Arts Commission" be amended by deleting part (1) and replacing it with the following:

Appointments. The Bloomington Community Arts Commission shall consist of **(1)** nine members. Three shall be appointed by the Mayor, three by the Common Council, two by the Bloomington Area Arts Council from its membership, and one by the Greater Bloomington Chamber of Commerce.

SECTION 2. Severability. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>a</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1997.

> ANTHONY PIZZO, President **Bloomington Common Council**

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this **20** day of <u>March</u>, 1997.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS,

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 20 day of March, 199

JØHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor-City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance expands the size of the Bloomington Community Arts Commission from seven to nine members. One of the new members will be appointed by the Mayor and the other will be appointed by the Common Council.

Signed eview to: 3MC File Regul-5 Clark Mayors office CAYCA